

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

No. 12-15403

MARY FRUDDEN AND JON E. FRUDDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

KAYANN PILLING, ROY GOMM UNIFORM COMMITTEE, HEATH
MORRISON, LYNN RAUH, WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
and DEBRA BIERSDORFF,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
No. 3:11-cv-00474-RCJ-VPC
The Honorable Robert C. Jones

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Eugene Volokh
Mayer Brown LLP
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. Requiring Students to Wear a School Motto on Their T-Shirts Is an Unconstitutional Speech Compulsion.....	6
II. The Exception for “Uniform[s] of Nationally Recognized Youth Organization Such as Boy Scouts or Girl Scouts on Regular Meeting Days” Renders the Uniform Policy Unconstitutionally Content-Based ..	14
III. <i>Jacobs</i> Calls for Decisions About the Constitutionality of Uniform Policies to Be Decided Based on the “Evidence,” Not at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	19
Conclusion.....	22
Statement of Related Cases.....	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	14
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	14
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	17
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	17
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 2:04-cv-01490-RLH-LRL, PACER doc. no. 12 (D. Nev. Nov. 10, 2004).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Nev. 2005)	17
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Jerry Beeman & Pharmacy Services, Inc. v. Anthem Prescription Management LLC</i> , 652 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	14, 16

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)10

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)11

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)20

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 10, 11

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624
(1943) 7, 8, 10

Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....10

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)passim

Other Authorities

Galli, Mark, *The Leadership Cult: Why Are We Fascinated with the Very Thing Jesus Warned Us Against?*, Christianity Today, Nov. 13, 2008, 9:33 am, <http://www.christianitytoday.com/ct/2008/novemberweb-only/146-44.0.html>.....7

Richards, Kathleen, *Raising Pagans; When Daddy Is Catholic and Mommy Is a Witch, What’s a Couple to Teach Their Children?*, EAST BAY EXPRESS, Mar. 28, 200718

Solzhenitsyn, Alexander, *Live Not by Lies*, in THE DEMOCRACY READER (Diane Ravitch & Abigail M. Thernstrom eds. 1992).....9

SpiralScouts, <http://www.spiralscouts.org/>18

Young People’s Socialist League, <http://socialistparty-usa.org/yysl/>18
